

WPA 10921 OF 2025

**Dhanapati Roy & Anr.
Vs.
The Chairman, Staff Selection Commission & Ors.**

Mr. Debasish Kundu
Mr. Sayan Mukherjee

...for the petitioner

Ms. Priyanka Tibriwal
Ms. Sumita Sarkar

...for the respondents

1. Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioners is taken on record.
2. Petitioners participated in the selection process for being appointed as Constables (GD) in discipline force. It is submitted that though petitioners qualified in the test as well as physical measurement, names of the petitioners were included in the list of withheld candidates.
3. On physical measurement it was found height of the petitioner no. 1 is 169.6 cms and height of the petitioner no. 2 is 169.8 cms. Therefore, as per relevant norms both the petitioners may be declared qualified for being appointed as Constables (GD).

4. Learned advocate representing the respondents has prayed for accommodation to file a report.
5. Concerned authority of Staff Selection Commission is directed to file a report by 10 days from date.
6. List the matter under the same heading for further consideration on 24th November, 2025.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)